CalRecycle Grant Fund -   191   (191)

Note 12 -  Additional Sales Tax Awarded Through Petition

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 the City was awarded $5,103,190 in additional sales tax revenue as a
result of a petition filed during February 2016 with the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration. It
was determined that local tax from a corporation was reported to the countywide pools of Riverside and San
Joaquin in error and should have been reported to the City as the orders were placed online and shipped from
the taxpayer’s e-commerce distribution center in the City.

Note 13 -  Prior Period Adjustment

The City restated the Gas Tax fund and Government Wide statements due to a cumulative receivable balance
reported for HUTA taxes reported within the fund. The restatement resulted in removal of the receivable
balances, but did not have a significant impact to operations. The effect of the restatement on impacted
balances is shown below:

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2019
Previously Reported Restatement Restated

Gax Tax Fund
Intergovernmental Receivable 156,706$   (156,706)$   -$
Fund Balance 1,299,706   (156,706)   1,143,000

Governmental Activities
Receivables: Due from other governments 6,119,966   (156,706)   5,963,260
Net Position 55,942,423   (156,706)   55,785,717

The restatement for the Gas Tax Fund and Governmental Activities impacted the results of operations for the
year ended June 30, 2019 as follows:

June 30, 2019 June 30, 2019
Previously Reported Restatement Restated

Gax Tax Fund
Net change in Fund Balance 965,869$   3,717$   969,586

Governmental Activities:
Change in Net Position 10,460,322   3,717   10,464,039

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2020

City of Jurupa Valley, California

See Note to Required Supplementary Information 46

City of Jurupa Valley, California
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures Budget to Actual

General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

Variance with
Final Budget -

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Taxes 31,221,491$   32,450,525$   41,414,531$   8,964,006$
Licenses, fees and permits 1,861,235   1,246,125   1,380,351   134,226
Intergovernmental 114,000   141,511   254,559   113,048
Charges for services 4,687,559   3,554,259   3,848,785   294,526
Fines and forfeitures 541,500   500,893   519,962   19,069
Developer contributions -   846,983   1,032,983   186,000
Investment income 100,000   200,000   231,841   31,841
Other 414,000   1,325,136   511,275   (813,861)

Total revenues 38,939,785   40,265,432   49,194,287   8,928,855

Expenditures:
General government 8,501,319   9,627,884   12,436,429   (2,808,545)
Community development 4,317,566   4,250,486   4,358,008   (107,522)
Public works 9,287,740   8,177,331   3,435,760   4,741,571
Public safety 23,083,437   23,076,709   22,412,126   664,583

Total expenditures 45,190,062   45,132,410   42,642,323   2,490,087

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over
(under) expenditures (6,250,277)   (4,866,978)   6,551,964   11,418,942

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 2,936,362   1,236,913   1,026,363   (210,550)
Transfers out -   -   (610,475)   (610,475)

Total other financing
sources (uses) 2,936,362   1,236,913   415,888   (821,025)

Net change in fund
balance (3,313,915)   (3,630,065)   6,967,852   10,597,917

Fund balance, beginning of year 8,103,034   8,103,034   8,103,034   -

Fund balance, end of year 4,789,119$   4,472,969$   15,070,886$   10,597,917$

Budgeted Amounts

See Note to Required Supplementary Information 47

City of Jurupa Valley, California
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures Budget to Actual

Gas Tax Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

Variance with
Final Budget -

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental 4,523,244$   4,523,244$   4,261,168$   (262,076)$
Investment income 5,000   5,000   23,653   18,653
Other -   -   37,247   37,247

Total revenues 4,528,244   4,528,244   4,322,068   (206,176)

Expenditures:
General government 339,280   339,280   329,744   9,536
Public works 4,707,887   4,707,887   3,643,148   1,064,739

Total expenditures 5,047,167   5,047,167   3,972,892   1,074,275

Excess (deficiency) of
  revenues (518,923)   (518,923)   349,176   868,099

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -   -   70,170   70,170
Transfers out (124,099)   (124,099)   -   124,099

Total other financing
sources (uses) (124,099)   (124,099)   70,170   194,269

Net change in fund
balance (643,022)   (643,022)   419,346   1,062,368

Fund balance, beginning of year,
as restated 1,143,000   1,143,000   1,143,000   -

Fund balance, end of year 499,978$   499,978$   1,562,346$   1,062,368$

Budgeted Amounts

See Note to Required Supplementary Information 48

City of Jurupa Valley, California
Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures Budget to Actual

Measure A Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2020

Variance with
Final Budget -

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Intergovernmental 2,221,000$   2,221,000$   2,244,525$   23,525$
Investment income 2,000   2,000   19,360   17,360

Total revenues 2,223,000   2,223,000   2,263,885   40,885

Expenditures:
Public works 1,218,572   1,218,572   490,524   728,048

Debt Service:
Principal retirement 952,149   973,850   765,000   208,850
Interest and fiscal charges 288,701   267,000   288,701   (21,701)

Total expenditures 2,459,422   2,459,422   1,544,225   915,197

Excess (deficiency) of
revenues over
(under) expenditures (236,422)   (236,422)   719,660   956,082

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -   -   10,167   10,167
Transfers out (41,550)   (41,550)   (23,664)   17,886

Total other financing
sources (uses) (41,550)   (41,550)   (13,497)   28,053

Net change in fund
balance (277,972)   (277,972)   706,163   984,135

Fund balance, beginning of year 834,698   834,698   834,698   -

Fund balance, end of year 556,726$   556,726$   1,540,861$   984,135$

Budgeted Amounts

 49

City of Jurupa Valley, California
Note to the Required Supplementary Information

June 30, 2020

Budgetary Accounting

The City Manager shall prepare and submit the proposed annual budget to the City Council for its approval for
the General Fund, Gas Tax fund, Measure A funds, and other restricted revenues, which includes AQMD, CDBG,
COPS, ATP Grant, EMP Grant, Community Facilities Districts, and Landscape and Lighting Maintenance Districts
funds. The agenda for the budget workshops and budget meetings are noted in accordance with the Brown Act.
After reviewing the same and making such revisions as it may deem advisable and public input, the budget is